
 
 
DATE: March 10, 2014 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM:   Jonathan Lange, Planner  

  Community Development Department 
 
FILE NO.:   AAP2014 0001 
 
PROPOSAL:   A Conditional Use permit application for an accessory 

apartment on a substandard sized lot in a D-1 zone, not served 
by city sewer. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  George & Lynette Campbell 
 
Property Owner:   George & Lynette Campbell 
 
Property Address:   17090 Glacier Hwy 
 
Legal Description:   USS 3267 Lot 41 FR 
 
Parcel Code Number:  8-B34-0-108-011-0 
 
Site Size:    35,053 Square Feet or 0.805 Acres 
 
Comprehensive Plan Future   
Land Use Designation:  RDR – Rural Dispersed Residential 
 
Zoning:    D-1 
 
Utilities:   Public water; On-site wastewater disposal system 
 
Access:   Andreanof Drive 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residence 
 
Surrounding Land Use: North  D-1 – Single-Family Residence 
 Northwest   D-1 – Single-Family with Apartment  
 South  D-1 – Single-Family Residence  
 East  D-1 – Single-Family Residence  
 West  D-1 – Duplex  
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VICINITY MAP 
 

 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Development Permit and Accessory Apartment Application 
Attachment B – Floor Plan and Site Plan 
Attachment C – Alaska DEC Permit for On-Site Wastewater Disposal System 
Attachment D – Photos of Existing Building and Site 
Attachment E – Notice of Public Hearing 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant requests an Accessory Apartment permit for the development of a 600 square foot 
accessory apartment to be constructed within a two story detached garage at 17090 Glacier 
Highway (see Attachment B).   
 
The apartment will be a remodel of an existing detached garage with additional living space for 
the main home on the parcel.  The lot has an on-site wastewater disposal system.  
 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Project Site and Design - According to the City and Borough of Juneau’s Land Use Code Title 
49 section CBJ §49.25.510 (d)(2)(G)(i) and (ii), the Accessory Apartment permit requires 
Planning Commission approval under the Conditional Use Permit process due to the lot being 
smaller than the Minimum Lot Size for Permissible Uses listed in the Table of Dimensional 
Standards, CBJ 49.25.400; and due to the lot not being served by public sewer.  
 
The lot size is 35,053 square feet which is below the 36,000 square foot minimum lot size for a 
lot in the D-1 zone, per the Table of Dimensional Standards, CBJ §49.25.400.   
 
The applicant has proposed to use the existing two story detached garage as the accessory 
apartment. The apartment would be an efficiency unit or studio apartment in that the sleeping, 
living, and kitchen areas of the apartment will be in one room (see Attachment B) with the 
bathroom on the bottom floor next to the garage parking spaces.  The applicant has proposed to 
use the two existing rooms upstairs as common or shared space, with one of them proposed to 
contain a shared laundry area.  The applicant has proposed to access the two rooms by building 
an exterior stairway at the rear of the garage to the second floor.  They also have proposed to 
build a doorway between the two rooms to make both rooms accessible to the main dwelling unit 
and designated as common areas.  
 
The applicant has supplied a letter of approval from the Alaska Department of Environmental 
Conservation (ADEC) regarding the capacity of the existing wastewater disposal system for the 
existing two bedroom single-family home and for two extra bedrooms (sees Attachment C).    
 
Traffic, Parking, and Circulation - The proposed project has adequate space for parking and 
meets the parking requirements for a single-family home and accessory apartment. The parking 
requirements for this property are three parking spaces; two for the single-family home and one 
for the accessory apartment. Please see Attachment B for the site plan and floor plan.  The 
property is served by Andreanof Drive. 
 
Noise - The proposed development will generate normal residential noise levels. 
 
Public Health or Safety - Staff is unaware of any public health or safety issues associated with 
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the proposed development.  However, the improvement will require a Building Permit which 
should ensure structural safety and health issues are addressed. 
 
Habitat - No sensitive areas, eagle nests, anadromous fish streams, or wetlands are known to 
exist on the subject site.  
 
Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony - Minimal external changes will be made to the 
structure, so there should be no change to the perceived use of the property.  No evidence 
indicates that the proposed development will have a negative impact on property value or 
neighborhood harmony. 
 
Conformity with Adopted Plans - The project substantially conforms with the 2013 Juneau 
Comprehensive Plan Policy 4.1 as follows:  
 
 Policy 4.1 To facilitate the provision and maintenance of safe, sanitary, and affordable 
housing for its residents. 
 
The proposed development meets the intent of this policy by providing an accessory apartment 
on an existing lot. 
 
 
FINDINGS 
 
CBJ §49.15.330 (e)(1), Review of Director's Determinations, states that the Planning 
Commission shall review the Director's report to consider: 
 
1. Whether the application is complete;  
2. Whether the proposed use is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses;  
 and, 
3. Whether the development as proposed will comply with the other requirements of this 

chapter. 
 
The Commission shall adopt the Director's determination on the three items above unless it finds, 
by a preponderance of the evidence, that the Director's determination was in error, and states its 
reasoning for each finding with particularity. 
 
CBJ §49.15.330 (f), Commission Determinations, states that even if the Commission adopts the 
Director's determination, it may nonetheless deny or condition the permit if it concludes, based 
upon its own independent review of the information submitted at the public hearing, that the 
development will more probably than not: 
 
1. Materially endanger the public health or safety; 
2. Substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the neighboring 

area; or, 
3. Not be in general conformity with the comprehensive plan, thoroughfare plan, or other 
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officially adopted plans. 
 
Per CBJ §49.15.330 (e) & (f), Review of Director's & Commission’s Determinations, the 
Director makes the following findings on the proposed development: 
 
1. Is the application for the requested Accessory Apartment permit complete? 
 
Yes.  Staff finds the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the 
proposed operations.  The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees, 
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15. 
 
2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses? 
 
Yes.  The requested permit is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses.  The 
permit is listed at CBJ §49.25.300, Section 1.130 for the D-1 zoning district. 
 
3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter? 
 
Yes.  The proposed development complies with the other requirements of this chapter. Public 
notice of this project was provided in the March 14, 2014 and March 24, 2014 issues of the 
Juneau Empire's "Your Municipality" section, and a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all 
property owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel.  Moreover, a Public Notice Sign was 
posted on the subject parcel, visible from the public Right of Way. 

 
4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health or safety? 
 
No.    As described in the preceding analysis, Building Permits will help ensure that the proposed 
development will not materially endanger the public health or safety.    
 
5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony 

with property in the neighboring area? 
 
No.    As described in the preceding analysis, no evidence indicates that the development will 
substantially decrease the value of, or be out of harmony with the property in the neighboring 
area.     

 
6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, 

thoroughfare plan, or other officially adopted plans?   
 
Yes.   The proposed development meets the intent of the 2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan, 
specifically Policy 4.1, regarding provision of affordable housing.   
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Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau 
Coastal Management Program consistency determination: 
 
7. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Program? 
 
Not applicable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the proposed plan (identified as Attachments A, B, and C), and the findings and 
conclusions stated above, the Community Development Department Director RECOMMENDS 
the Planning Commission APPROVE the request.           
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PROPOSAL: A Conditional use permit application for an accessory apartment on a substandard sized lot  

  in a D-1 zone, not served by city sewer. 

PROPERTY OWNERS PLEASE NOTE: 

You are invited to attend this Public Hearing and present oral testimony.  The Planning Commission will also consider written testimony.  You are 
encouraged to submit written material to the Community Development Department 14 days prior to the Public Hearing.  Materials received by this 
deadline are included in the information packet given to the Planning Commission a few days before the Public Hearing.  Written material received 
after the deadline will be provided to the Planning Commission at the Public Hearing. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

If you have questions, please contact Jonathan Lange at  
jonathan_lange@ci.juneau.ak.us or at 586-0218. 
 

Planning Commission Agendas, Staff Reports and Meeting Results can be viewed at 
www.juneau.org/plancomm.   
      Date notice was printed: February 14, 2014 

File No: AAP2014 0001  Applicant:  George & Lynette Campbell 

To:  Adjacent Property Owners  Property PCN: 8-B34-0-108-011-0 

Hearing Date: March 25, 2014  Owner: George & Lynette Campbell 

Hearing Time: 7:00 PM  Size: 0.80 Acres 

Place: Assembly Chambers  Zoned: D-1 

 Municipal Building  Site Address: 17090 Glacier Highway 

 155 South Seward Street  Accessed Via: Glacier Highway 

 Juneau, Alaska 99801    
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